CARL B. SEARWAY

-~ 6319 Castle Drive
Oakland, CA 94611
(510)531-879Q

Tuly 14, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Services
80 Swan Way Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: The site located at 1701 Webster Street, Alameda, California
Dear Ms, Shin

Enclosed is the Hageman-Aguiar report dated June 25, 1993 for the second quarterly groundwater sampling for the above
referenced site. As indicated in the report, ground water samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), diesel (TPH-D), and BTEX. Samples from all three wells were free of TPH-G and BTEX. MW1
contained 53 ppb of TPH-D. Depth to groundwater was measured at approximately 6.1 feet below grade, and the
direction of flow was to the west.

Although analysis for diesel was not included in the initial November 1989 sampling, diesel was analyzed for in the
second sampling as a result of 6 soil borings taken on June 8 and 9, 1992. One of the 1992 borings, (B-3), indicated
low Ievels of total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel: 140 ppm of diesel and 40 ppm of gasoline were
detected at 10 feet below grade. The soil iab results are enclosed for your review.
-

Besides the additional soil borings, an underground survey was conducted by B2C on February 18, 1993 of the former
service station site and the adjacent buildings. The underground survey was made as a result of a permit dated April
21, 1941 for a 1000 gallon underground gasoline storage tank on file at the Alameda Fire Department. A copy of E2C’s
underground survey report has been enclosed.

Although the permit indicated the tank was never inspected and hence may never have been placed on the property, the
survey indicated that there might be an UST under the building at the location of the former pump island adjacent to the
B-3 soil boring which indicated petroleum contamination. Based on E2C’s recommendations in the underground survey
report, a limited excavation was undertaken. The excavation indicates that the unidentified structure detected in the
undergroviid survey was piping associated with the former pump island - not an UST.

At this time, the contaminated soil indicated by the recent B-3 boring has not been remediated. As indicated in the June
1992 lab reports, soil samples were taken from 7 and 10 feet below grade and above groundwater. As a result of the
above normal rains in spring 1993 and the end of the drought, groundwater has risen to 6 feet below grade and above
the impacted soil. In order to develop a remediation plan, we sought the advice of Hageman-Aguiar, E2C, and Blymer
Engineers. All three consultants recommended we request guidance from Alameda County Health Services before filling
the exploratory excavation; consequently we are requesting guidance at this time.

During our last telephone conversation in June, 1 mentioned that the Unocal site at 1629 Webster Street directly across
from the subject site had an unauthorized release in the late 1940°s, I am enclosing copies of the permits from the
Alameda Fire Department which document the release and the 1949 conversion of the leaking UST to a waste oil tank.
At this time do you know if the leaking tank has been removed?

Last of all during your vacation, I asked Tom Peacock at your office to search for an Unauthorized Release Report for
the subject property. Since Tom said your file does not contain a copy, Blymer Engineer’s our consultant at the time
of the tank removal do not have a copy, and we do not have a copy, I'suspect the report may have been lost. As a result



we our enclosing a new completed Unauthorized Release Report as well as permits for the 3 tanks (Form B) and site
(Form A). Please distribute the reports and permits to the appropriate agencies. Should you have any questions about
the reports or permits please contact Mike Weber or John Morrison at Blymer Engineers (510)521-3773.

A copy of the Hageman-Aguiar groundwater sampling report will be sent to Richard Hiett at the RWQCB.

In conclusion we are actively working to close our site. Please call us to discuss the enclosed groundwater and recent
soil reports.

Sincerely,
Bernita Leskowski
Carl Searway
a«i S -
C -0y
U

Property Owners

cc: John Morrisont
Blymer Engineers

Bruce Hageman
Hageman-Aguiar
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HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.
Underground Contamination Investigations, Groundwater Consultants, Environmental Engineering

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT

(sampled June 17, 1993)

BERNITA LESKOWSKI PROPERTY
1701 Webster Street
Alameda, CA

June 25, 1993

3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd. Suite 372 Lafayette, California 94549 (510) 284-1661 FAX (510) 284-1664
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I. INTRODUCTION

The subject site is the Bernita Leskowski property located at
1701 Webster Street in Alameda, California. The location of
the site is shown on Figure 1 (site location map).

On May 2 and 3, 1989, one 500-gallon and two 550-gallon
underground storage tanks were removed from the site.
Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was detected in soil
samples collected from the tank excavation and the excavated
soil pile. Due to the locations of nearby structures and
utilities, some petroleum~contaminated soil was left in
place. Following the underground storage tank removals,
Blymyer Engineers installed three shallow groundwater
monitoring wells and subsequently sampled the wells on
November 9, 1989. The laboratory results indicated the
presence of Gasoline at concentrations of up to 360 pg/L
(ppb) and Benzene at "trace" concentrations of up to 0.71

kg/L (ppPb) .

On June 17, 1993, all three shallow groundwater monitoring
wells were sampled by Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., as a follow-up to
the initial groundwater sampling event conducted by Blymyer
Engineers in 1989.
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FIGURE 1.
Site Location Map.
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II. FIELD WORK

Monitoring Well Sampling

On June 19, 1993, groundwater samples were collected from the
three monitoring wells MW~-1, MW-2 and MW-3. The locations of
the monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2 (site map).

Prior to groundwater sampling, each well was purged by
pumping several casing volumes of water using a stainless
steel air-lift pump. Field conductivity, temperature, and pH
meters were present on-site during the monitoring well
sampling. As the purging process proceeded, the three
parameters were monitored. Purging continued until readings
appeared to have reasonably stabilized. After the water
level in the well had attained 80% or more of the original
static water level, a groundwater sample was collected using
a clean teflon bailer. The water sample was placed inside
appropriate 40 mi VOA vials and l-liter amber bottles free of
any headspace. The samples were immediately placed on
crushed ice, then transported under chain-of-custody to the
laboratory at the end of the work day.

At the time each monitoring well was sampled, the following
information was recorded in the field: 1) depth-to-water
prior to purging, using an electrical well sounding tape, 2)
identification of any floating product, sheen, or odor prior
to purging, using a clear teflon bailer, 3) sample pH, 4)
sample temperature, and 5) specific conductance of the
sample.

Copies of the well sampling logs are included as Attachment
A.
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Site Map.
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Wastewater Generation

All water removed from the wells during purging is drummed
and stored on-site until the results of the laboratory
results were obtained. Based upon these results, the water
should be sewered (if possible) as a non-hazardous liquid
waste in accordance with local sewering agency permit
requirements, or else the wastewater should be transported
under proper manifest to an appropriate TSD facility for
treatment and disposal. The ultimate disposition of the
wastewater is the responsibility of the property owner (waste
generator), and is beyond the scope of work as described in
this report.
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III. RESULTS OF WATER LEVEL MEABUREMENTS

Shallow Groundwater Flow Direction.

Shallow water table elevations were measured on June 17,
1993. These measurements are shown in Table 1. Figure 3
presents a contour map for the shallow groundwater table
beneath the site. As shown in this figure, the data from the
three monitoring wells indicate that the shallow groundwater
flow was in the westerly direction during this most recent
sampling event.

Shallow Water Table Hydraulic Gradient

Figure 3 presents the contour map for the shallow groundwater
table beneath the site. As shown in this figure, the shallow
groundwater table beneath the site appears to be relatively
flat, with a calculated hydraulic gradient of dH/dL =
0.2'/22' = 0.009%91.



TABLE 1.

Shallow Water Table Elevations
June 17, 1993

Top of Depth Water
Casing to Table
Elevation Water Elevation
Well (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 15.23 6.12 9.11
MW-2 14.96 6.12 8.84
MW-3 15.05 6.11 8.94

Based upon National Geodetic Survey Monument WEB PAC,
located at NE corner Webster Street and Pacific Street
Elev = 14.055 feet MSL (May 1990}
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Shallow Groundwater Table Contour
Map (measured June 17, 1993).



IV. SHALLOW GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RESULTS

Laboratory Analysis

All analyses were conducted by a California State DOHS
certified laboratory in accordance with EPA recommended
procedures (Priority Environmental Labs, Milpitas, ca). Aall
Groundwater samples were analyzed for 1) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Diesel (EPA method 8015), 2) Total Petroleunm
Hydrocarbons as Gascline (EPA method 8015), and 3) Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (EPA method 602).

esults of lLaboratory Analysis

Table 2 presents the results of the laboratory analysis of
the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells Mw-1,
MW-2, and MW-3. A copy of the laboratory certificate for the
water sample analyses are included in Attachment B.

As shown in Table 2, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
was detected in the shallow groundwater sample collected from
well MW-1 at a concentration of 53 ug/L (ppb) for this most
recent round of sampling.

As shown in Table 2, no detectable concentrations of either
Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbengene, or Total Xylenes

were detected in any of the shallow groundwater samples.




Shallow Groundwater Sampling Results

TABLE 2.

TPHas | TPHas Ethyl- Total
Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes

Well Date (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-1 | 11-09-89 360 - 0.71 ND 0.81 1.4
06-17-93 ND 53 ND ND ND ND
MWwW-2 | 11-09-89 71 - ND 0.85 ND ND
06-17-93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW.-3 | 11-09-89 320 - 0.58 ND 1.2 241
06-17-93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detection Limit 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

ND = not detected

10
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT
BERNITA LESKOWSKI PROPERTY
1701 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

June 25, 1993

= 3-3095

Gary Aguiar RCE 34262
Rick Milelli / Env. Engineer



ATTACHMENT A

WerLL SamMpLING LoGs



WELL SAMPLING LOG&

Project/No. &L@g@ S;-_ Page / of 3

Site Location d%_%ﬁ%_@
” bace _,ézl‘iB
Well No.
Time Began

Weather d’d@;é// Q.S" = Completed éé

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (MP) ééfﬁég &X &_@
Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP /gg 72
- Depth to Water Below MP é;. z-z- Dc::::irng 4/#
= dater Colum in Well /2- Z

Gallons in Casing Z / + Annular Space ?c 2 = Ttotal Gatlons /g-
(30% porosity) (x 3= < = o5

Gallons Purped Prior to Sampling__ & &
Evacuation Method /41,eé/.£37" Efﬂ?ﬁ

SAMPLING DATA / FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for free Product: /[/0'/1/&' w

{thickness to 0.1 inch, if any)

Lotz fose _(bod LJE/6
Gals Removed z /s oy So
Temperatre _20. 7 20,2 26,/ _280
comctivity YOO 2y R[S 200
o & 6 &, F VA L. 6

Color / Odor 361{/{/0 M&a c%eéa M/V4

Turbidity _M éh/ _k/\/ A’W

Comments: A/ Q/l/ E




WELL SAMPLING LO6

Project/No. /520/ A/M& Page <

2 of _ =5
Site Location AL&&@%_
Date ?3
Well No. zérz

o Time Began
Weather % Z gg pa Completed _&
EVACUATION DATA
Description of Measuring Point (MP) /‘/@-— 1_25)( /4-7" Q@E
Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP Z z: yz'
=~ Depth to Waster Below WP éa / 2’ Do‘f.:t;:\g ”

= water Colum in Well _/ 3.3z

Gailons in Casing 8 ,5 + Annular Space Z' 2 = Total Gallons /5; E

(30% porosity) 6( == 4[;'. '-7)
Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling ‘52
Evacuation Method %Aé/ﬁ;— 2’”7/‘-;’

SAMPLING DATA / FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: __/ kdggc-:—" AEEEJ

(thickness to 0.1 inch, if any)

e s 2o (o / '2552
Gals Removed O 2/ =< so

enare 240 22.B 2/ B 220
Conductivity _ o€ S B 4@
M2 a4 &.9 &,

Color / Odor @gﬁg _@&//ﬁi E&/A& M
Turbidity _&gﬂ .&Eﬁ Zan/

Comments: A/ oA/ &




WELL SAMPLING LOG

Project/No. /S P/ /VE:E:S-?EG &' Paneéofﬁ_

Site Location /‘{"’Mﬂ?géﬂ’ @9 ; é q/ =
Date >
Wetl No. AZZZ 5 ’

/ - Time Began _%%
Weather W/ 65'0/"- Completed 5 &>

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (MP) AJ/EZG- ,E,)( /677 %

Total Sounded Depth of Well Below P _M
D:unete.r o
~ Depth to Water Below MP é:g Z/ of Casing
= Water Column in Well £5- 37

gallons in Casing Z/ + Annular Space ?- E = Total Gallons /éfa
(30% porosity) 6( = —_:%8_0)

Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling SD
Evacuation Method /4/»64//‘::7' '; p A )

SAMPLING DATA / FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: '/I/OIU'E éﬂ}-‘b

(thickness to 0.1 inch, if any)
e Loz fsyz [S2/ _ASBS
Gals Removed P 2o < =&
reperstwre 2.9 _Z0,F (9.6 _Z0.B
Conductivity D S0 _ﬁ St

tolor 7 Ddor 3&2&&5 _%éogg%

Turbidity _@ éfz éﬁf é A

Comments: NO/‘/ g




ATTACHMENT B

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER



p[E, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision

June 21, 1993
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

Attn: Jeffrey Roth

Environmental

Anclyiical

Loboratory

PEL # 9306054

Re: Three water samples for Gasoline/BTEX and Diesel analyses.

Project name: 1701 Webster - Alameda, CA.

Date sampled: Jun 17, 1983

Date extracted: June 18-19, 1993

Date submitted: Jun 18,
Date analyzed: Jun 18-19, 1993

1993

RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylenes
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L)
MW 1 N.D. 53 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW 2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW 3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 89.1% 93.5% 83.4% 86.8% 90.2% 93.5%
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery 91.0% 92.6% 93.1% 92.7% 94.6% 102.3%
Detection
limit 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 5030 / 3510 /
Analysis 8015 8015 602 602 602 602
i " Qy(D
S id Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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INV # 23709
CHAIN OF CUSTOw 1 ncuunw

[Progect NAMEA ADDHESS SAMPLER: (Signatite >
?’ mﬁz‘% ANALYSIS
/QL,QM@A ) (',4 HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. | mequesTED ),
g 3732 M1, Disbio Bivd., Suite 372 7
Lafayette, CA 9454S
{(415)284-1661 (415)284-1664 (FAX)
CROSS s | W
REFERENCE DATE TIME T
NUMBER L : STATION LOCATION REMARKS
A L /7Rl M| ftonrzae e Vese &y x| X Nogm 7R
M 2l r3p98/s0 % r v Az x| X /
Dy 2 |6-/zTlis 4o X 77 iy A= x| X "4
" RELNGUISHED BY: (Signature) DATEZ. 7e%.5'3 RECEWED BY: (Signature) DATE
% Vo, WEf{ ’gg_’? R
RELINGUISHED BY: (Signgire) DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
| — N
T REUNGUISHED BY: {Signature) DATE AECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
e M
TRELINQUISHED BY: {Signature) DATE RECEVED FOR LABORATORY BY; YSignature) DATE G ~ 3243
ME T M ' TME 7R
' vy




ATTACHMENT C
SURVEY DATA
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